
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 15th September, 2014 at 7.00 pm in Cabinet and Committee room, 
West Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk  
 
Agenda 
 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Appointment of Chair    

 The Forum is asked to appoint a Chair for the ensuing 
year. 

 

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chair    

 The Forum is asked to appoint a Deputy Chair for the 
ensuing year. 

 

 
3. Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 

minutes)   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 A copy of the agreed Protocol in relation to public 
participation at meetings of the Forum is attached for 
information. 

 

 
4. Apologies    

 
5. Membership and Terms of Reference   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
6. Note of the meeting held on 15 April 2014   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
7. Action sheet update from last meeting   (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
8. Update on review of Three Tier Forums    

 Oral report.  
 
9. 2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate 

Performance Dashboard   
(Pages 23 - 24) 

 The attached Dashboard details the performance of the 
Directorate between April and June 2014 in relation to 
delivery of the approved West Lancashire 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. 

 

 
10. Events on the Highway, Policy and Procedures for 

Highways Management: Consultation Document   
(Pages 25 - 60) 



 The following documents are attached: 
 

• Appendix A - draft policy and procedure for 
highway management consultation document; 

• Appendix B - police advice to events' organisers; 
and  

• Appendix C - consultation responses. 

 

 
11. Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030   (Pages 61 - 112) 

 The County Council's Transport Asset Management 
Plan sets out the County Council's investment strategy 
in respect of maintenance of its transport assets for the 
period 2015-2030 and defines investment priorities for 
maintenance during the life of the plan. 
 
The following documents are attached: 

 
• Appendix 'A' – Guide for Members on the County 
Council's Transport Asset Management Plan; and 
 
• Appendix 'B' – Transport Asset Management 
Plan, June 2014. 

 

 
12. Items raised by members of the Forum    

 Oral reports will be given on the following matters: 
 

• Moss Roads in West Lancashire  (County 
Councillor J Fillis) 

 

• Ageing Well in West Lancashire  (County 
Councillor T Aldridge) 

 

• Bus Subsidies (County Councillor J Fillis) 
 

• West Lancashire Children's Trust (County 
Councillor N Hennessy) 

 

• West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership (County Councillor N Hennessy) 

 

 
13. Themes for Future Meetings    

 Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future 
meetings should be forwarded to the Chair and Sarah 
Palmer, Localities Officer, Public Health, Lancashire 
County Council on 07766 991872 or by email to 
sarah.palmer@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 
 



14. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
15. Date of Next Forum    

 The Forum's terms of reference provide that three 
meetings shall take place each year.  Possible dates 
for the two subsequent meetings in 2014/15 will be 
discussed with the Chair elect and details will sent to 
members in due course. 
  
All meetings will be held at 7.00 p.m. at the Borough 
Council offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





Protocol for Public Speaking at the West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
For the purpose of this protocol, "members of the public" includes members of the 
press and parish and district councillors who are not members of the Forum. It does 
not include officers of county or district authorities who are in attendance to support 
and advise the meeting. 
 
The Forum has ag
[...]
ormation provisions do not apply.  

• The appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair is the decision of the Forum and 
will take place annually after a full round of meetings. There is no requirement for 
the Chairperson to rotate between County and District, and the same Chair and 
Deputy can be re-elected. The P&TC rep can also be nominated for either role. 

• Forums will meet 3 times a year. 

 

(August 2014) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 4



 

 

 
West Lancashire Three Tier Forum 
 
Note of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 at 7.00 pm in Cabinet and 
Committee room, West Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
Councillor Ian Grant 
 
Forum Members 
County Councillor Terry Aldridge 
County Councillor Malcolm Barron 
County Councillor Cynthia Dereli 
County Councillor John Fillis 
County Councillor Nikki Hennessy 
County Councillor David O'Toole 
County Councillor David Westley 
Councillor Rob Bailey 
Councillor Roger Bell 
Councillor Mrs May Blake 
Councillor Neil Furey 
Councillor Edward Pope 
Councillor Margaret Sumner 
 
Also in Attendance 
G Concannon, Assistant Director Street Scene, West Lancashire Borough Council 
Sarah Palmer, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Janet Mulligan, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.  Terms of Reference and Public Participation 

 
The Terms of Reference including the protocol on public speaking were presented for 
information.  
 
It was agreed that a time limit of 'no longer than five minutes' and 'at the discretion of the 
Chair' for each member of the public to speak be explicit in the protocol. 
 
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillor Julie Gibson and 
Councillor Iain Ashcroft. 
 
3.  Note of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 

 
The note of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 was presented and agreed. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 
 

4.  Action sheet update from last meeting 
 

Members received an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the 
previous meeting.  
 
The following points were made: 
 
Unadopted Roads - progress in addressing this issue was welcomed. It was 
acknowledged that the delay in the adoption of highways had become a national issue and 
that Rachel Crompton, Development Support Manager at Lancashire County Council was 
the nominated representative on a national working group. 
 
Ormskirk Town Centre – County Councillor Fillis, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport, explained that progress had been delayed owing to the need to re-word some 
of the questions in the planned consultation. It was expected that the consultation would 
begin in approximately six weeks but funds were still allocated for the work. 
 
Ormskirk Bus Station Refurbishment – The Interim Director for Environment at the 
County Council had been asked to write to the Managing Director (People and Places) at 
the Borough Council to progress discussions. It was acknowledged that this would be a 
large, long term investment which needed to be carefully considered and managed. The 
Chair undertook to raise this directly with the Managing Director. 
 
Halsall Parish Council – It was noted that some remedial work had been carried out on 
the highway, however the county councillor for that area was concerned that he had not 
been kept informed of planned works. Sarah Palmer undertook to remind colleagues of the 
importance of keeping councillors informed of works in their division/ward. 
  
Parbold Parish Council – Concerns were raised about the lack of action regarding the 
enforcement of double yellow lines on Mill Lane.  
  
There was ongoing concern about dangerous parking on Lancaster Lane and the apparent 
lack of action by the police and/or parking attendants. It was suggested that specific 
concerns be reported to Andrew Burrows, Public Realm Manager. 
  
Regarding speeding through the 20mph area, there was some discussion about the 
effectiveness of SPIDs (Speed Indicator Devices). Some parishes had bought their own.  
A discussion ensued around the practical issues relating to their installation and 
maintenance. 
 
 
5.  Review of the 3 Tier Forums 

 
It was reported that the majority of Forums had opened up to the public and that two, 
Lancaster and Chorley, were developing under the 3 Tier Forum 'banner' in a different 
way; Lancaster was looking at some devolved decision making powers; Chorley was 
proposing seats for all 22 of its parish councillors and also the Chairs of Neighbourhood 
Forums. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

The review of the Three Tier Forums was now being taking forward as part of a wider 
governance review. Regular updates would be provided. 
 
Regarding future publicity for this Forum, which was now open to the public, it was 
suggested that the county council approach 'The Advertiser' and 'The Champion' as a 
means of informing the public that they can attend meetings and of the Forum's terms of 
reference. 
 
6.  2013/14 Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard 

 
The Environment Directorate's "dashboard" performance for the third quarter of 2013/14 
was presented.   
 
In presenting the 'dashboard' the following updates were reported: 
 
Blaguegate Lane / Ormskirk Road from Hollands Lane to Railway Road – work on this 
scheme had been delayed owing to utilities work. Completion was now expected by the 
end of April. 
 
Roundabout on Pippin Street – Progress on the installation of the roundabout was 
requested. Sarah Palmer undertook to email an update to members. 
 
Pothole Repair – It was noted that there had been a slight decline in the pothole repair 
rate. In response it was explained that there had been a change in the way repairs were 
carried out; the surrounding road surface, rather than just the hole, was now being 
repaired to prevent further damage owing to water seepage from smaller, nearby holes. 
This slowed the repair rate but
[...]
ssues identified       
    

= Information 

 

Between April and May 2014/15, a total of 1,936 highway defects were 

identified by regular Highway Safety Inspections (HSI) or reported by the 

public in West Lancashire. 90% of these defects were repaired within 20 

working days. Performance in April did not achieve the target, but a focus 

on the timeliness of recording and reporting defect repairs in May has 

delivered a significant improvement. 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g

e
 2

3



P
a
g

e
 2

4



 

 
  

  

Appendix A 

Events on the highway  
procedure  Draft  Policy  and  for  highway  

management  

Peter Bell  
24 

th 
 March 2014  

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 

 

Events on the highway  

Executive Summary  
It is recommended that the police, county and district councils adopt this document as the 

protocol and outline for the management of road closures for events, parades and other 

activities that affect the highway network.  

  

It is recommended that the district council is the primary point of contact for applicants, with 

the police and county council providing a consultation service with published lists of traffic 

management providers being kept up to date by Lancashire County Council.  Furthermore, it 

is outlined in this report that the use of the Town Police Clauses Act to facilitate the closure is 

the preferred, first choice, piece of legislation where appropriate.  

  

It is also recommended that Lancashire County Council seeks to create an accredited training 

programme for marshals to allow county and district employees to be empowered to control 

traffic when required to do so, if it is deemed feasible by the authority.  

Background  
In recent years there has been a significant increase in the number of requests to hold events 

which affect the highway.  This increase is partly due to a number of national events such as 

the Olympic Torch Relay, The Queen's Diamond Jubilee and the Big Lunch.  These specia
[...]
e (Laminated A4 

sheet) giving the road closure legitimacy.  The only cost for this closure would be the staff 

time in processing it.  

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (RTRA)  

This gives the county council the power to make an order to regulate traffic on a temporary 

basis to facilitate sporting events, social events or entertainment on the highway.  

  

The restrictions may be imposed for a maximum of three days and only one such set of 

restrictions may be imposed on any particular section of road in a calendar year.  Consent to 

extend the length of time beyond three days and increase the number of events held within a 

calendar year must be sought from the Secretary of State.  

  

A RTRA closure would follow the same general procedure of consultation; however, it is 

processed by the county council.  The county council as part of the ordering making process 

will place a notice in the local press over and above the site notice.  This will result in an 

advertisement cost being associated with the order; the amount would be dependent on the 

newspaper involved.  

  

Furthermore, the permitted frequency of the order means that for events which occur in a 

local area and potentially use the same sections of highway there is a possibility that 

subsequent events occurring in the same calendar year would not be able to close the road.  

For a second closure to be facilitated on a section of highway under the RTRA in a calendar 

Page 27



 

 

year the county council would need to seek secretary of state approval, on a case by case 

basis.  

Police and the policing of events.  
Lancashire Constabulary have recently adopted the Association of Chief Police Officers' 

(ACPO) 'National Guidance' which means that the police do not undertake any traffic 

management for an event on the highway other than those events that are deemed, by the 

police, to be of national importance (such as a Remembrance Day parade).  

  

The requirement for po
[...]
uring these events run 

smoothly.  

Lancashire Constabulary have adopted the Association of Chief Police Officers' 

(ACPO) 'National Guidance' which means that the police do not undertake any traffic 

management for an event on the highway other than those events that are deemed to 

be of national importance (such as a Remembrance Day parade).  

The policing approach to these events will be based on the following principles:  

x  Engaging with the public to offer reassurance and to prevent and detect 

crime; x  Preventing or stopping breaches of the peace;  

x Action against a breach and subsequent investigation of a closure within the 

legal powers provided by statute for, a Road Closure Order (Town Police 

Clauses Act  

1847) or a Traffic Regulation Order (Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984); x 

Activation of a contingency plan where there is an immediate threat to life and 

coordination of resultant emergency service activities.  

It is noted that whilst the police retain discretion to attend and take action at public 

events in order to discharge core duties, the ownership for stewarding and 

marshalling remains with the event organiser.  

As a result it is the event organiser's responsibility to liaise with the local authority 

about how the event will be managed and to ensure robust traffic management plans 

are in place with a suitable number of marshals to enforce it.  No event which 

involves stopping or directing traffic (other than that of a road closure by means of full 

chapter 8 signage) would be supported by the Police unless the marshals were 

correctly accredited.  

In the first instance, enquiries with regard to the planning of public events should be 

directed to the district councils.  In most areas an Event Safety Advisory Group 

(ESAG) will deal with such applications.  

For further reading and detailed advice it is recommended that organisers visit the 

Health & Safety Executive website ‘Guidance on Running Events Saf
[...]
set Management Plan and investment 
strategy that identifies the key strategic priorities of Lancashire County Council as 
highway authority during the period 2015-2030. 

• It is a fundamental change from tackling, 'worst first' to one aligned to the Department for 
Transport's philosophy that, 'prevention is better than cure'. It recommends that 
resources are used to reduce key maintenance backlogs through preventative methods.  

• It sets out the principles and approach that the county council will use to determine the 
priorities for allocating capital resources to highways and transport assets. 

 
What does the TAMP say? 
 

• The analysis indicates that the county council requires approximately £35m per.annum 
to maintain all its transport assets at their 2013 levels.  The direct allocation likely to be 
received from central government, via the Department for Transport is £25m per annum. 
This funding shortfall provides a real challenge to do more, or even the same, with less. 

• In the last few years we have experienced a number of severe weather events (long, 
very cold winters and flood events) which have had an impact on the network and 
accelerated the deterioration of our assets. 

• Preventative intervention works are proposed to reduce our maintenance backlogs. 
Such works involve treatments that are generally carried out at an earlier critical stage in 
an asset's life-cycle and are usually less expensive and less intrusive. 

• Key maintenance backlogs will be reduced over a ten to fifteen year period, the effect of 
which will be that the level of available funding broadly matches the amount we need to 
maintain all our assets.  

• It is not possible within the amount of resources that are likely to be available in future 
years to improve the condition of all transport asset types at the same time.  A phased 
approach, based on the county council's priorities and affordability is therefore required.  

• The A, B and C roads and the footway n
[...]

working, including driving increased efficiencies and innovation in 

the maintenance of our assets. 

 

A conclusion of this TAMP is that the traditional approach of 

'worst first only' in asset management will inevitably result in 

spiralling maintenance backlogs and a rapid deterioration of the 

transport asset network. 

 

In recent years severe weather events have given impetus to the 

deterioration of the asset and we are at a critical point if the 

future of the transport assets in Lancashire is to be safeguarded 

and successful stewardship to be continued. 

 

If we were to simultaneously reduce the maintenance backlog 

associated with all asset groupings over the next 5 years, it is 

estimated that we would need an additional £10m per annum 

over and above the likely funding levels we will receive from the 

DfT. 

 

The TAMP recognises that this is not realistic and proposes a 

more flexible and affordable investment strategy that is broadly in 

line with the resources that are likely to be made directly 

available by the DfT.  If our funding levels increase, this 

approach will enable us to bring one of the investment phases 

forward so that we could run phase 1 and 2 or phase 2 and 3 

concurrently dependent upon the level of extra funds made 

available.  Whilst this would be challenging from an operational 

perspective, it is considered achievable subject to us significantly 

changing our methods of service delivery. 

 

In order to reduce our maintenance backlogs we propose to 

focus predominantly on preventative intervention works.  Such 

works involve treatments that are generally carried out at an 

earlier critical stage in an asset's life-cycle and are usually less 

expensive and less invasive.  It is anticipated that such an 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



 
 
 

Transport Asset Management Plan – June 2014  Page 16 

 

approach will significantly reduce the rate of deterioration across 

the network. 

 

Taking the A, B and C road 
[...]
ive maintenance intervention at the optimal time 

Secondary Priority  Reduction of proportions of poor condition assets. 

Outcome 
Ensure that all assets are maintained in their optimum condition and that maintenance backlogs are very 

much reduced so that they can be easily addressed within the level of funds that are available. 

 

  

P
a
g
e
 1

1
1



 
 
 

Transport Asset Management Plan – June 2014  Page 48 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

1
2


	Agenda
	3 Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 minutes)
	5 Membership and Terms of Reference
	6 Note of the meeting held on 15 April 2014
	7 Action sheet update from last meeting
	Action Sheet update Appendix A
	Action Sheet update Appendix B
	Action Sheet update Appendix C

	9 2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard
	10 Events on the Highway, Policy and Procedures for Highways Management: Consultation Document
	Appendix B - Events on the highway, police advice to events organisers
	Appendix C - Events on the highway consultation responses

	11 Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030
	TAMP Lite - FINAL-CURRENT




Minutes of the meeting

West Lancashire Three Tier Forum
Note of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 at 7.00 pm in Cabinet and Committee room, West Lancashire Borough Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk
Present:
	Chair

	

	Councillor Edward Pope

	

	Forum Members

	

	County Councillor Terry Aldridge

County Councillor Malcolm Barron

County Councillor Cynthia Dereli

County Councillor John Fillis

County Councillor Julie Gibson

County Councillor Nikki Hennessy

County Councillor David Westley

Councillor Iain Ashcroft

Councillor Rob Bailey

Councillor Roger Bell

Councillor Mrs May Blake

Councillor Carolyn Evans

Councillor Neil Furey

Councillor Paul Greenall



	


<AI1>
The following officers were also in attendance:

S Palmer, Localities Officer, Lancashire County Council

C Mather, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council

G Concannon, Assistant Director Street Scene, West Lancashire Borough Council 
</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Appointment of Chair



Councillor E Pope and County Councillor N Hennessy were nominated for the position of Chair.  Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Pope was elected as Chair of the Forum for the ensuing year.

</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Appointment of Deputy Chair



Councillor P Greenall and County Councillor N Hennessy were nominated for the position of Deputy Chair.  Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Greenall was elected as Deputy Chair of the Forum for the ensuing year.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Questions from members of the public (limited to 30 minutes)



i. Bus services

Concerns were expressed about the withdrawal of bus service 300 from Haskayne and Shirdley Hill.  

It was reported that Arriva had decided to withdraw its service despite being offered a subsidy from the County Council.  The County Council recognised the difficulties which the withdrawal of the service had caused and it was noted that similar problems were being experienced across Lancashire.  Whilst the County Council was unable to provide a replacement non-commercial service, consideration was being given to a number of measures to improve bus service provision in the area and across rural areas in general.  These included exploring:

· Quality Contract Bus Services whereby the local authority takes over route planning, ticketing and using revenue from profitable routes to subsidise the operation of unprofitable but socially necessary rural services.  The services would operate in a loop system and would focus on areas of isolation.  

· A model whereby the County Council would look to work more closely with  Parish Councils.  

· Extending services provided by Dial-a-Ride type organisations. 

· The operation of a pilot 'rural' bus services project in West Lancashire that would seek to address social isolation and issues of employment, as well as access to medical care and leisure facilities.   

· It was noted that a review of the bus service network formed part of the part of the County Council's 2014/15 budget. 

The Forum welcomed the proposals and it was agreed that Parish Councils would have a key role to play in the development of an improved rural bus network.  The County Council was urged to commence discussions with Parish Councils as soon as possible.

It was agreed that a further progress report would be presented to the next meeting of the Forum.

It was also agreed that a briefing note supplied by Lancashire County Council to Halsall Parish Council regarding the 300 service would be circulated with the note of the meeting.

ii. Effect of new development on roads in Halsall

A concern was expressed about the possible adverse effects which the new development would have on local roads in the Halsall area.  It was estimated that the new development would increase the number of vehicles using the roads by 40,000 and it was felt that the roads would not be able to cope with the size of vehicles using the roads and the increased volume of traffic.  

It was noted that a report on Moss Roads appeared later in the agenda.  Officers agreed to look into the points raised and circulate further information to members of the Forum.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Apologies



None.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Membership and Terms of Reference



The Forum's membership and terms of reference were noted.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	Note of the meeting held on 15 April 2014



The note of the meeting held on 15 April 2014 was presented and agreed.

Regarding the short notice in relation to the closure of Lathom Hall Lane, Sarah Palmer reported that members concerns were fedback following the meeting.

Councillor Greenall requested an update in relation to his suggestion to improve vehicle movements at the traffic lights on Derby Street.  Officers agreed to look into this mater. 
</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	Update on review of Three Tier Forums



It was reported that a review of the Three Tier Forums had been completed and that the County Council's Cabinet in May 2014 had agreed to develop two different test models in Lancaster and Chorley.  The Lancaster model involved some devolved decision making powers and the Chorley model involved the participation of all 22 of its parish councils.  It was also reported that 9 of the 12 Forums were now open to the public.

The Forum noted that any further developments would be considered as part of the County Council's wider governance review.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	2014/15 Quarter 1 Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard



The Environment Directorate's 'dashboard' performance for the first quarter of 2014/15 was presented:

The following comments were made:

· 12 out of 13 capital schemes had been completed.

· The road and street maintenance section now included highway defects identified by highways safety inspections and those reported by the public. 

· It was confirmed that the Ormskirk bus station refurbishment works would be undertaken in 2014/15.

· Concerns were expressed about the repair works on Dark Lane/Blythe Lane, Ormskirk, and on Lindley Drive, Parbold being inadequate.  Officers agreed to look into this and report back. 

· It was disappointing that the additional train on the Preston to Ormskirk line had not resulted in the operation of a more regular timetable particularly for those people wishing to travel to and from work.  Officers agreed to circulate a copy of the new timetable for information.

· The work of Trading Standards in relation to the seizure of dangerous e-cigarettes and liquid nicotine was welcomed.   

</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	Events on the Highway, Policy and Procedures for Highways Management: Consultation Document



The Forum considered a draft protocol and outline for the management of road closures for events, parades and other activities that affect the highway.  

Members were informed that the protocol had been produced in response to Lancashire Constabulary's adoption of national guidance issued by the Association of Chief Police Officers.  The Constabulary's decision meant that the police would not undertake any traffic management for an event on the highway other than those events that were deemed to be of national importance e.g. a Remembrance Day parade.

Members' attention was drawn to a flow chart which outlined the suggested role of the county and district councils and the police in the future management of road closures for events etc.

The Forum agreed that Lancashire Constabulary's decision was extremely disappointing.  Whilst the protocol appeared to be a way forward, it was felt that the police had a responsibility to cover events on the highway.  Members felt that the constabulary should, at the very least, allow special constables to support and help manage low level events.  
</AI10>
<AI11>
	10.  
	Action sheet update from last meeting



Members received and noted an update on the action taken in response to issues raised at the previous meeting.
</AI11>
<AI12>
	11.  
	Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030



The Forum considered the County Council's approved Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) and investment strategy which identified key strategic priorities for the highway authority during the period 2015-2030.

The TAMP represented a fundamental change in approach with the authority moving away from tackling what was perceived as the worst areas first towards  one aligned to the Department for Transport's philosophy that, 'prevention is better than cure' with resources being used to reduce key maintenance backlogs through preventative methods. 

It was reported that analysis indicated the County Council required approximately £35m per annum to maintain all of its transport assets at their 2013 levels. However, the direct allocation likely to be received from central government, via the Department for Transport would only be £25m per annum and so the resulting shortfall provided a real challenge to do more, or even the same, with less.

Preventative intervention works, involving treatments that were generally carried out at an earlier critical stage in an asset's life-cycle and are usually less expensive and less intrusive, were proposed to reduce maintenance backlogs. Key maintenance backlogs would be reduced over a ten to fifteen year period which would mean that the level of available funding broadly matched the amount needed to maintain all assets. 

It was noted that a phased approach, based on the county council's priorities and affordability, would be adopted in relation to works and that investment in A, B and C roads and the footway network would be prioritised.  Members were assured that notwithstanding the new approach any roads that became unsafe would continue to be repaired immediately.
Members welcomed the TAMP and stressed the need for an improvement in the condition of C roads and rural unclassified roads across the borough.
</AI12>
<AI13>
	12.  
	Items raised by members of the Forum



i. Moss Roads in West Lancashire  (County Councillor J Fillis)

It was reported that the County Council proposed to deal with the repair and maintenance of Moss Road in a different way than other conventional roads.  The authority was looking to identify those Moss Roads with a high volume of traffic and in greatest need of repair to enable a pilot project to be undertaken in West Lancashire.  This information would be gathered through discussions with parish councils, traffic recording equipment and staff 'on the ground' investigations.  

ii. Ageing Well in West Lancashire  (County Councillor T Aldridge)

There was a discussion on Ageing Well involvement and activities across the county and particularly in West Lancashire.  Details of the people aged 50 and 65 and over by wards in West Lancashire were circulated for information and use by members of the Form as they felt appropriate.  The accuracy of some of the information was questioned and it was agreed that clarification would be sent to members.

Reference was made to a recently launched campaign to request the Government to appoint a minister for the elderly.  It was hoped that district councils and their older people's champions would support the campaign.  It was agreed that further information about the campaign would be circulated to members of the Forum within the next few days.

The Forum's attention was also drawn to Silver Line, a free confidential helpline providing information, friendship and advice to older people.  It was noted that telephone number (0800 4 70 80) was open 24 hours a day, every day of the year.   
There was a discussion on the role and work of Ageing Well West Lancashire, including the need for improved marketing and parish council representation on the group.  The development of a charter for older people was also mentioned.

iii. Bus Subsidies (County Councillor J Fillis)

It was felt that this matter had been covered earlier in the agenda.

iv. West Lancashire Children's Trust (County Councillor N Hennessy)

It was agreed that a briefing note  revised Children's Trust arrangements would be circulated outside of the meeting.

v. West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership (County Councillor N Hennessy)

It was agreed that an update would be presented to the next meeting of the Forum.

</AI13>
<AI14>
	13.  
	Themes for Future Meetings



Concerns were expressed about the lack of communication with Parish Councils prior to works being undertaken by or on behalf of the County Council. 

It was agreed that a report should be presented to the next meeting on the effects and implications of large scale housing developments on transport and health services.  

It was also agreed that an update should be presented on the work of the West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
</AI14>
<AI15>
	14.  
	Urgent Business



None.
</AI15>
<AI16>
	15.  
	Date of Next Forum



To be confirmed.
</AI16>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	
I Young

County Secretary and Solicitor 

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
7

